(19DZ2340200), Shanghai, China. Views expressed are those of the authors
and not necessarily those of the NIHR, the NHS, the Department of Health and
Social Care or the funding bodies acknowledged.

Disclosures
C.E. Clark received honoraria from Bayer and ReCor medical for unrelated work.
R.L. McClelland received monitors for research from Omron and works with them
on a telemonitoring project. J.-G. Wang received lecture and consulting fees from
Novartis, Omron, Servier and Takeda. No company had, or will have, any involve-
ment in design, conduct or reporting of this study.

REFERENCES
 1. Williams B, Mancia G, Spiering W, Agabiti Rosei E, Azizi M,

Burnier M, Clement DL, Coca A, de Simone G, Dominiczak A, et al; ESC
Scientific Document Group. 2018 ESC/ESH Guidelines for the manage-
ment of arterial hypertension. Eur Heart J. 2018;39:3021–3104. doi:
10.1093/eurheartj/ehy339

Table 3.  Reclassification Across Guideline-Recommended Risk Thresholds for Commonly Used Cardiovascular
Risk Scores

Risk score
Threshold or
category* N

N (%) above threshold
lower arm BP

N (%) above threshold
higher arm BP

N (%) reclas-
sified P Value

Primary analyses based on first pair of BP readings

Framingham 15% 23 278 11 178 (48.0%) 12 245 (52.6%) 1067 (4.6%) <0.001

ASCVD† 10% 18 557 10 867 (58.6%) 11 512 (62.0%) 645 (3.5%) <0.001

Sensitivity analyses based on mean BP readings for participants with more than one pair of readings

Framingham 15% 8556 4345 (50.8%) 4702 (55%) 357 (4.2%) <0.001

ASCVD† 10% 7170 4578 (63.9%) 4805 (67%) 227 (3.2%) <0.001

Sensitivity analyses for participants with systolic inter-arm BP difference ≥10 mm Hg

Framingham† 15% 6990 3651 (52.2%) 4302 (61.6%) 651 (9.3%) <0.001

ASCVD 10% 6608 6220 (72.5%) 6608 (77.0%) 388 (4.5%) <0.001

P Value for χ2 tests of classification according to lower and higher reading arms. ASCVD indicates atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease; and BP,
blood pressure.

*10-y risk score percentages.
†Percentages across categories differ due to rounding.

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Hypertension. 2022;79:2328–2335. DOI: 10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.121.18921 October 2022  2335

Clark et al Which Arm to Measure Blood Pressure?

 2. Whelton PK, Carey RM, Aronow WS, Casey DE, Collins KJ, Dennison
Himmelfarb C, DePalma SM, Gidding S, Jamerson KA, Jones DW, et al. 2017
ACC/AHA/AAPA/ABC/ACPM/AGS/APhA/ASH/ASPC/NMA/PCNA
Guideline for the prevention, detection, evaluation, and management of high
blood pressure in adults: a report of the American College of Cardiology/
American Heart Association task force on Clinical Practice Guidelines. Hyper-
tension. 2017;71:e13–e115.  doi: 10.1161/HYP.0000000000000065

 3. Rabi DM, McBrien KA, Sapir-Pichhadze R, Nakhla M, Ahmed SB,